

Martin J. Brill (Calif. Bar No. 53220)
Krikor J. Meshefejian (Calif. Bar No. 255030)
LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL, L.L.P.

10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 1700
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 229-1234
Facsimile: (310) 229-1244

mjb@lnbyb.com

*Counsel for Creditors Caldera Mineral Resources, LLC and Caldera Holdings, LLC
Pro Hac Vice Application Approved*

Christopher A. Grivakes (Calif. Bar No. 127994)

Affeld Grivakes Zucker LLP

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2460
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 979-8700
Facsimile: (310) 979-8701

*Counsel for Creditors Caldera Mineral Resources, LLC and Caldera Holdings, LLC
Pro Hac Vice Application Approved*

M. Darin Hammond – Bar No. 6741

SMITH KNOWLES, P.C.

2225 Washington Blvd., Suite 200
Ogden, UT 84401

Telephone: (801) 476-0303
Facsimile: (801) 476-0399

dhammond@smithknowles.com

Local Counsel for Creditors Caldera Mineral Resources, LLC and Caldera Holdings, LLC

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

In re **FEDERAL RESOURCES
CORPORATION and CAMP BIRD
COLORADO, INC.**

Debtors.

Jointly administered under
Bankruptcy Case No. 14-33427
(Chapter 11)
Judge Kevin R. Anderson

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Both Debtors

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1104**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 2

II. FACTUAL SUMMARY..... 3

A. Caldera Has A Substantial Security Interests To Protect..... 3

B. The Debtors Concealed The Nature And Purpose Of The Lease And Option To Purchase Agreement With Convicted Drug Dealer Richard Ciardo..... 3

C. The Debtors Concealed That Blum Personally Accepted Money From Ciardo..... 6

D. The Debtor CBCI Appointed Ciardo And Dodd To File A Marijuana Permit On Its Behalf..... 7

E. The Debtors Have Promised Water Rights To The Lessee That They Cannot Deliver 8

F. The Debtors Permitted A Convict to Cause Damage and to Steal..... 8

G. The Debtors Designed A Sale Of Equipment To (i) Avoid Professional Bidders And (ii) Ensure Ciardo Could Purchase At Below Market Rates 9

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 10

A. Cause Exists To Appoint A Chapter 11 Trustee Because The Debtors Have Engaged In Fraud, Dishonesty and Gross Mismanagement, And Have Demonstrated Incompetence In Their Management Of The Debtors’ Bankruptcy Estates, And The Appointment Of A Credible Chapter 11 Trustee Is In The Best Interests Of Creditors..... 11

1. The Court Should Appoint A Trustee Because The Debtors Failed To Disclose Or Accurately Describe The Debtors’ Business Dealings With Mr. Ciardo 11

2. The Court Should Appoint A Trustee Because The Debtors Have Subjected The Debtors’ Estates To Potential Administrative Claims By Promising Water Rights To The Lessee That The Debtors Cannot Deliver 14

3.	The Court Should Appoint A Trustee Because The Debtors Permitted A Convict to Cause Damage and to Steal	14
4.	The Debtors' Secret Business Dealings With Mr. Ciardo Violates The Controlled Substances Act (CSA) And Constitutes Cause For The Appointment Of A Trustee	15
IV.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Arenas</i> , 514 B.R. 887 (D. Colorado 2014).....	15
<i>In re Colorado–Ute Electric Assn., Inc.</i> , 120 B.R. 164 (Bankr.D.Colo.1990).....	11
<i>In re Plaza de Retiro, Inc.</i> , 417 B.R. 632 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>In re Rent-Rite Super Kegs West Ltd.</i> , 484 B.R. 799 (D. Colorado 2012).....	15
<i>Monson v. DEA</i> , 522 F. Supp2d 1188 (D.N.D. 2007)	16
FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
30 CFR § 56.20001	17
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2(a)	16
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	16
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	16
21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2).....	15
OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
C.R.S. § 12-43.3-307	16
Federal Mine Safety & Health Act of 1977	17
Public Law 91-173, § 4.....	17
